COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FIELD OPERATIONS - BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

OCT 2 1 1996

OPERATING PERMIT

In accordance with provisions of the Air Pollution Control Act, the act of January 8, 1960, P.L. 2119, as amended, and after due consideration of an application received under Chapter 127 of the rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection, the Department hereby issues this permit for the operation of the air contamination source(s) described below:

Permit No.	OP-09-0022	_ Source(s)	VOC RACT
Owner	Cleveland Steel Container Corporation	Air	
Address	350 Mill Street	Cleaning	
	Quakertown, PA 18951	Device	
Attention	Mr. Donald Dulin	Location	350 Mill Street
	Vice President of Technical Services	_	Quakertown Borough
			Bucks County

This permit is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the source(s) and any associated air cleaning devices are to be:
 - a. operated in such a manner as not to cause air pollution;
 - operated and maintained in a manner consistent with good operating and maintenance practices.
- 2. This permit is valid only for the specific equipment, location and owner named above.

(SEE ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED)

Failure to comply with the conditions placed on this permit is a violation of Section 127.444. Violation of this or any other provision of Article III of the rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection will result in suspension or revocation of this permit and/or prosecution under Section 9 of the Air Pollution Control Act.

Expires 09/30/2001 Francine Carlini
Regional Manager
Air Quality

Section (3ATM)

Administration SEFO Re (KAL)67.3

JAN 2 9 1997

EPA, REGION III

OPERATING PERMIT CONDITIONS PERMIT NO. OP-09-0022 CLEVELAND STEEL CONTAINER CORPORATION

CONDITIONS (CONTINUED):

- 3. This Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) Operating Permit is issued to Cleveland Steel Container Corporation (Cleveland Steel) for the operation of their sources located at 350 Mill Street, Quakertown Borough, Bucks County. This Operating Permit is the Department's determination of RACT for the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) emission sources at this facility. Cleveland Steel is not a major facility for Nitrogen Oxide (NOx) emissions.
- 4. In accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Rules and Regulations, 25 Pa. Code § 129.92, Cleveland Steel shall limit their VOC emission sources to the following maximum:

	Allowable VOC Emissions			
Sources	lb/hr	tons year		
Pail Line Clean-Up Solvent	11.90	13.03		
Roller Coater Clean-Up Solvent	1.99	2.18		

- Cleveland Steel shall perform all the calculations necessary in condition No. 4 to determine compliance with the applicable requirements. Records required under this operating permit shall be kept for a period of two (2) years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 6. This RACT approval applies to the emissions of VOC only. Emissions shall also be governed by existing Plan Approvals, Operating Permits, and the applicable requirements of the Rules and Regulations of the Department. Such plan approvals, permits and requirements are incorporated herein by reference and made part of this permit. All conditions from Plan Approval and Operating Permit No. 09-326-004, 09-326-004A, and 09-318-063 shall be incorporated to this permit. In the event of any conflicting conditions in the above plan approvals and operating permits, this permit shall supersede all those conditions which are less stringent than this permit.
- Operating, Monitoring, Recordkeeping and Reporting Procedures:
 - A. The owner and operator shall keep records for VOC sources in a time frame consistent with the above requirements to demonstrate compliance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.95.
 - B. The company shall record the quantity and identity of all VOC solvent used for cleanup purposes.
- 8. The expiration date shown on the Operating Permit is for state purposes. For Federal enforcement purposes the Plan Approval shall remain in effect as part of the State Implementation Plan (SIP) until repealed pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 51 and approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency upon its approval of the above as a revision to the Pa. State Implementation Plan: